



Spectrum Securities Limited
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018



SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INDEX

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
Directors' Report	1a - 1b
Auditor's Report	2 - 5
Balance Sheet	6
Profit & Loss Account	7
Statement of Comprehensive Income	8
Cash Flow Statement	9
Statement of Changes in equity	10
Notes to the Accounts	11 to 35

Directors Report

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the company, it gives me immense pleasure to present the Annual Report of the company for the year ended June 30th, 2018, together with the audited financial statement for the year in accordance with the accurate, regulatory and legal standard and requirement.

Economic Review:

The year 2017-18 was a tough and significant economic year for Pakistan, as it was the election year, the economy of Pakistan was badly hit by the ongoing political turmoil, firstly Panama cases, then an ongoing trial of EX Prime minister Nawaz Sharif by the court, which resulted in his disqualification as PM.

Due to the continuous political crises and inconsistency of government, the economic front was badly hurt.

Upward trend in Inflation, devaluation of the Pak rupee, current account deficit, trade deficit and above all depleting trade reserves pushed the economy in a deep trouble.

However new government took charge and it's too early to comment on the performance of newly born government. There are lots of uncertainties and immediate cash flows required for the repayments of the foreign debts which are due from the end of this year and a major portion in FY19. Government needs to address current account deficit and trade deficit and to generate revenues.

Mini-budget was announced by the new government moreover Gas rates has been increased. In upcoming monetary policy like in the interest rate is likely. Pressure on Pak Rupee is also building up and there are chances another devaluation.

Government is considering various options like; Saudi funds, IDB Loan, IMF Loan and China support for increasing its reserves and repayments of debts.

Capital Market Review:

PSX loss 4,654 points in 2017-18 (46,565 – 41,911) approx 10% down.

Turnover of PSX was also reduced by almost 50%.

A major reason for the poor performance of the capital market were; a political uncertainty, weak economic fundamentals, FATF issue and continuous foreign selling.

Financial Performance:

The company's performance was poor due to the falling volumes in the market, which shed drastically by 50%. Moreover, last year the company had a capital gain due to the sale of PSX shares.

Company commission revenues fall by 32 % in financial term, whereas, the company's revenue share of the market has gone up.

Expenses of the company were enhanced by 26%. Major increase in salary expenses (hiring of new sales team) another factor which badly hit the financial is PTR. The last factor of poor performance was of capital loss on PSX shares (mark to mark losses).

Operational Results:

Rupees

Operating Revenue	25,589,615
Operating Expenses	(36,121,642)
Operating Profit	(10,532,027)
Other Charges	--
Other Income	<u>6,377,905</u>
Profit before Tax	(4,154,122)
Tax	<u>(5,485,936)</u>
Profit after Tax	<u>(9,640,057)</u>

Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

Earnings per share for the year ended 30th June 2018 was Rs. **(10.71)**

Future Prospects:

At present, the capital market is witnessing the worst phase of its low volumes unless and until the government takes major steps to boost the economy and arrange the finance for repayments scenario will not change, rather it may get worse. We are hopeful that the government will overcome the crises by the year-end and things get better INSHALLAH.

Auditors:

The auditors of the company Nasir Javid Maqsood Imran – Chartered Accountant have retired, being eligible to offer their services for the ensuing year.

Karachi:
Dated: **26 SEP 2018**

On behalf of the board



Chief Executive



NASIR JAVAID MAQSOOD IMRAN
Chartered Accountants

807, 8TH FLOOR, Q.M. HOUSE, PLOT No. 11/2,
ELLANDER ROAD, OPP. SHAHEEN COMPLEX,
OFF. I.I. CHUNDRIGAR ROAD, KARACHI - PAKISTAN.
Tel: +92(0)21-32212382, +92(0)21-32212383,
+92(0)21-32211516
Fax: +92(0)21-32211515
Email: khi@njmi.net

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Spectrum Securities Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the annexed financial statements of **Spectrum Securities Limited (the Company)**, which comprise the statement of financial position as at **June 30, 2018** and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (the financial statements), and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanation which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of the audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at **June 30, 2018** and of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income or loss, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Offices also at:

LAHORE: OFFICE NO. 1102, AL-HAFEEZ HEIGHTS, 65-D/1, GHALIB ROAD, GULBERG - III, LAHORE.
Tel: +92(0)42-35754821-22 Email: nasirgulzar@njmi.net

ISLAMABAD: OFFICE NO. 12 & 13, 3RD FLOOR, FAZAL ARCADE, F-11, MARKAZ, ISLAMABAD, PAKISTAN.
Tel: +9251-2228138, Fax: +9251-2228139, Email: njmiconsultants@gmail.com

A member firm of



Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the directors' report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017(XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- a) proper books of accounts have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the

statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;

- c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business; and
- d) no Zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980.
- e) the Company was in compliance with the requirement of section 78 of the Securities Act, 2015 and the relevant requirements of Securities Brokers (Licencing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 as at the date on which the balance sheet was prepared.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mohammad Javaid Qasim.



Dated: **26 SEP 2018**
Karachi

NASIR JAVAID MAQSOOD IMRAN
Chartered Accountants

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2018

	Note	Rupees 2018	Rupees 2017
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property & equipment	4	7,653,910	7,967,410
Intangible assets	5	5,323,174	5,403,968
Long term investment	6	36,612,650	48,440,233
Long term deposits	7	2,020,000	16,310,000
		51,609,734	78,121,611
CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade receivables	8	31,526,142	9,333,359
Receivable against margin financing	9	22,035,320	-
Short term investment	10	26,762,591	18,443,925
Advances, deposits, pre-payments & other receivables	11	42,209,215	76,678,482
Cash & bank balances	12	3,788,161	38,901,341
		126,321,429	143,357,107
TOTAL ASSETS		177,931,163	221,478,718
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Authorized Capital			
1,000,000 (2017: 1,000,000) Ordinary shares of Rs. 100/- each		100,000,000	100,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital			
Unappropriated profit	13	90,000,000	90,000,000
Unrealised gain on revaluation of available for sale investments		40,794,292	50,434,349
		24,428,308	33,887,433
		155,222,599	174,321,782
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables		19,791,920	26,400,693
Accrued expenses & other liabilities	14	2,916,644	20,756,243
		22,708,564	47,156,936
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS	15	-	-
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		177,931,163	221,478,718

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director



**SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

	Note	Rupees 2018	Rupees 2017
REVENUE			
Operating revenue	16	25,082,134	36,392,652
Capital gain on sale of investments		8,839,917	58,613,291
Unrealized loss on remeasurement of investments		(8,332,436)	(4,536,692)
		<u>25,589,615</u>	<u>90,469,251</u>
Administrative expenses	17	(36,096,063)	(28,640,175)
Finance cost	18	(25,579)	(48,266)
		<u>(36,121,642)</u>	<u>(28,688,441)</u>
Operating (loss) / profit		<u>(10,532,027)</u>	<u>61,780,810</u>
Impairment loss on Trading Right Entitlement Certificate		-	(4,532,600)
Other income	19	6,377,905	5,234,248
(Loss) / profit before taxation		<u>(4,154,122)</u>	<u>62,482,458</u>
Taxation	20	(5,485,936)	(4,556,331)
(Loss) / profit after taxation		<u>(9,640,057)</u>	<u>57,926,127</u>
(Loss) / earnings per share - basic	21	<u>(10.71)</u>	<u>64.36</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director



SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Note	Rupees 2018	Rupees 2017
(Loss) / profit after taxation	(9,640,057)	57,926,127
<u>Other comprehensive income</u>		
Unrealised gain on revaluation of available for sale investments	(9,459,125)	33,887,433
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the year	<u><u>(19,099,183)</u></u>	<u><u>91,813,560</u></u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director



SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Note	Rupees 2018	Rupees 2017
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss) / profit before taxation	(4,154,122)	62,482,458
Add/(less) : Items not involved in movement of fund:		
Depreciation	1,320,777	1,389,615
Amortization of computer software	80,794	100,992
Capital gain on sale of investments	(8,839,917)	(58,613,291)
Impairment loss	-	4,532,600
Loss on remeasurement of investments	8,332,436	4,536,692
Finance costs	48,266	48,266
	942,355	(48,005,126)
Cash (used in) / generated from operating activities before working capital changes	(3,211,766)	14,477,332
Net change in working capital	(a) (34,938,491)	(2,309,437)
Finance costs paid	(48,266)	(48,266)
Taxes paid	(4,754,652)	(5,196,101)
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities	(42,953,176)	6,923,528
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(1,015,106)	(1,283,648)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment	7,829	-
Proceeds from disposal of shares of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	-	25,836,666
Short term investments	(5,442,727)	(5,104,322)
Long term deposits	14,290,000	(300,000)
Net cash generated from investing activities	7,839,996	19,148,696
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(35,113,180)	26,072,224
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	38,901,341	12,829,117
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	12 3,788,161	38,901,341
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Trade receivables	(22,192,783)	(3,322,101)
Receivable against margin financing	(22,035,320)	-
Advances, deposits, pre-payments & other receivables	33,737,984	(31,380,754)
	(10,490,119)	(34,702,855)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities		
Trade payables	(6,608,773)	15,725,909
Accrued expenses & other liabilities	(17,839,599)	16,667,509
	(24,448,372)	32,393,418
Net change in working capital	(34,938,491)	(2,309,437)

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director



SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

	Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	Unappropriated Profit	Unrealised gain on revaluation of available for sale investments	Total
	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>
Balance as at June 30, 2016	90,000,000	(7,491,778)	-	82,508,222
Profit after taxation	-	57,926,127	-	57,926,127
Unrealised gain on revaluation of available for sale investments			33,887,433	33,887,433
Balance as at June 30, 2017	90,000,000	50,434,349	33,887,433	174,321,782
Loss after taxation	-	(9,640,057)	-	(9,640,057)
Unrealised gain on transfer to short term investment			(11,030,313)	(11,030,313)
Reversal of unrealised gain on revaluation of available for sale investments			1,571,188	1,571,188
Balance as at June 30, 2018	90,000,000	40,794,292	24,428,308	155,222,599

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director



SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

1 CORPORATE AND GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 Legal status and operations

Spectrum Securities (Private) Limited (Formerly Mazhar Hussain Securities (Private) Limited) (the Company) was incorporated in October 27, 2014 as a private limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The registered office of the Company is situated at Room No. 425, 4th Floor, Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi, Pakistan. The company is engaged in the business of financial consultancy, brokerage, underwriting and investment counselling. It is a Trading Right Certificate Holder of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

1.2 Summary of significant events and transactions in the current reporting period

During the current year, economic and political scenarios' deterioration had immense adverse effects on the performance of the equity bourse, depressing sentiments in the investment climate and subsequently declined volumes. This is reflected in the statement of Profit and Loss account.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as are notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act), and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS Standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for derivatives and investments classified as at fair value through profit or loss which are stated at fair value.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupees, which is Company's functional and presentation currency.

2.4 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved financial reporting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

2.5 Change in accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards

a) Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective and relevant:

- 'IAS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows' amendments introduce an additional disclosure that will enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The amendment is part of the IASB's Disclosure Initiative, which continues to explore how financial statement disclosure can be improved. In the first year of adoption, comparative information need not be provided. The relevant disclosure have been made in these financial statements.
- The Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) has also brought certain changes with regard to preparation and presentation of annual financial statements of the Company. These changes also include change in respect of recognition criteria of revaluation of operating fixed assets as more fully explained in note 5, change in nomenclature of primary statements, etc. Further, the disclosure requirements contained in the fourth schedule to the Act have been revised, resulting in the elimination of duplicative disclosures with the IFRS disclosure requirements and incorporation of significant additional disclosures which have been included in these financial statements.

b) Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective but not relevant:

There are certain new standards, amendments to the approved accounting standards and new interpretations that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2017. However, these do not have any significant impact on the Company's financial reporting and therefore have not been detailed in these financial statements.

c) Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are not yet effective:

- Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions - amendments to IFRS 2 clarify the accounting for certain types of arrangements and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. The amendments cover three accounting areas (a) measurement of cash-settled share-based payments; (b) classification of share-based payments settled net of tax withholdings; and (c) accounting for a modification of a share-based payment from cash-settled to equity-settled. The new requirements could affect the classification and/or measurement of these arrangements and potentially the timing and amount of expenses recognized for new and outstanding awards. The amendments are not likely to have an impact on Company's financial statements.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

- Transfers of Investment Property (Amendments to IAS 40 'Investment Property'-effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) clarifies that an entity shall transfer a property to, or from, investment property when, and only when there is a change in use. A change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. In isolation, a change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use. The amendments are not likely to have an impact on Company's financial statements.

- Annual improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle [Amendments to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures] (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) clarifies that a venture capital organization and other similar entities may elect to measure investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss, for each associate or joint venture separately at the time of initial recognition of investment. Furthermore, similar election is available to non-investment entity that has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, when applying the equity method, to retain the fair value measurement applied by that investment entity associate or joint venture to the investment entity associate's or joint venture's interests in subsidiaries. This election is made separately for each investment entity associate or joint venture. The amendments are not likely to have an impact on Company's financial statements.

- IFRIC 22 'Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018) clarifies which date should be used for translation when a foreign currency transaction involves payment or receipt in advance of the item it relates to. The related item is translated using the exchange rate on the date the advance foreign currency is received or paid and the prepayment or deferred income is recognized. The date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) would remain the date on which receipt of payment from advance consideration was recognized. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the entity shall determine a date of the transaction for each payment or receipt of advance consideration. The application of interpretation is not likely to have an impact on Company's financial statements.

- IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019) clarifies the accounting for income tax when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12. The interpretation requires the uncertainty over tax treatment be reflected in the measurement of current and deferred tax. The application of interpretation is not likely to have material impact on Company's financial statements.

- IFRS 15 'Revenue from contracts with customers' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2018). IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 'Revenue', IAS 11 'Construction Contracts' and IFRIC 13 'Customer Loyalty Programmes'. The Company is currently in the process of analyzing the potential impact of changes required in revenue recognition policies on adoption of the standard.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

- IFRS 16 'Leases' (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2019). IFRS 16 replaces existing leasing guidance, including IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease', SIC-15 'Operating Leases- Incentives' and SIC-27 'Evaluating the Substance of Transaction Involving the Legal Form of a Lease'. IFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognizes a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard i.e. lessors continue to classify leases as finance or operating leases. Management is not expecting any impact of the standard on Company's financial reporting.
- Amendment to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures' - Long Term interests in Associates and Joint Ventures (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2019). The amendment will affect companies that finance such entities with preference shares or with loans for which repayment is not expected in the foreseeable future (referred to as long-term interests or 'LTI'). The amendment and accompanying example state that LTI are in the scope of both IFRS 9 and IAS 28 and explain the annual sequence in which both standards are to be applied. The amendments are not likely to have an impact on Company's financial statements.
- Amendments to IAS 19 'Employee Benefits'- Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019). The amendments clarify that on amendment, curtailment or settlement of a defined benefit plan, a company now uses updated actuarial assumptions to determine its current service cost and net interest for the period; and the effect of the asset ceiling is disregarded when calculating the gain or loss on any settlement of the plan and is dealt with separately in other comprehensive income. The application of amendments are not likely to have an impact on Company's financial statements.
- Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle - the improvements address amendments to following approved accounting standards:
 - IFRS 3 Business Combinations and IFRS 11 Joint Arrangement - the amendment aims to clarify the accounting treatment when a company increase its interest in a joint operation that meets the definition of a business. A company remeasures its previously held interest in a joint operation when it obtains control of the business. A company does not remeasure its previously held interest in a joint operation when it obtains joint control of the business.
- IAS 12 Income Taxes - the amendment clarifies that all income tax consequences of dividends (including payments on financial instruments classified as equity) are recognized consistently with the transaction that generates the distributable profits.
- IAS 23 Borrowing Costs - the amendment clarifies that a company treats as part of general borrowings any borrowing originally made to develop an asset when the asset is ready for its intended use or sale. The above improvements to standards are not likely to have material / significant impact on Company's financial statements.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Property, plant and equipment

3.1.1 Owned

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset including borrowing costs.

Where major components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the carrying amount as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit and loss account during the year in which they are incurred.

Disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized when significant risks and rewards incidental to ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized within 'Other operating expenses/income in the profit and loss account.

Depreciation is charged to profit and loss account applying the reducing balance method.

Depreciation is charged when asset is available for use until asset is disposed off.

3.1.2 Leased assets

Leases in terms of which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, are classified as finance lease. Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount lower of its fair value and present value of minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to the asset. Outstanding obligations under the lease less finance cost allocated to future periods are shown as a liability.

Finance cost under lease agreements are allocated to the periods during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of finance cost on the remaining balance of principal liability for each period.

Leased assets are depreciated over the period shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Depreciation is charged to profit and loss account using reducing balance method.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

3.2 Intangible assets

These are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. Amortization is charged using reducing balance method over assets estimated useful life, after taking into accounts residual values, useful life and amortization methods are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at balance sheet date.

Amortization on additions is charged from the month the assets are put to use while no amortization is charged in the month in which the assets are disposed off.

Gain and losses on disposal of such assets, if any, are included in the profit and loss account.

3.2.1 Trading Right Entitlement Certificate

This is stated at cost less impairment, if any. The carrying amount is reviewed at each balance sheet date to assess whether it is in excess of its recoverable amount, and where the carrying value exceeds estimated recoverable amount, it is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.

3.2.2 Pakistan Mercantile Exchange - Membership card

Membership card represents corporate membership of Pakistan Mercantile Exchange with indefinite useful life. This is stated at cost less impairment, if any. The carrying amount is reviewed at each balance sheet date to assess whether this is in excess of its recoverable amount, and where the carrying value exceeds estimated recoverable amount, this is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.

3.2.3 Computer software

Expenditure incurred to acquire identifiable computer software and having probable economic benefits exceeding the cost beyond one year, is recognized as an intangible asset. Such expenditure includes the purchase cost of software (license fee) and related overhead cost.

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programs are recognized as an expense when incurred.

Computer software and license costs are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and any identified impairment loss and amortized through reducing balance method.

Amortization is charged from the month in which the related asset is available for use while no amortization is charged for the month in which such asset is disposed off.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

3.3 Investment property

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the supply of services or for administrative purposes, is classified as investment property. Investment property is initially measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and borrowing costs, if any.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expenses when incurred.

3.4 Impairment

A financial asset, other than that carried at fair value through profit or loss, is assessed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred and that the loss event has a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

In case of investment in equity securities classified as available for sale and measured at fair value, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered in determining whether the assets are impaired. If any such evidence exists, the cumulative loss measured as a difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized, is transferred from other comprehensive income to the profit and loss account. Such impairment losses are not subsequently reversed through the profit and loss account.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics. All impairment losses are recognized in the profit and loss account.

The carrying amount of the Company's non financial assets and investments carried at cost are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment loss, if any. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is higher of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. Impairment losses are recognized in the profit and loss account.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

3.5 Financial assets

3.5.1 The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at cost, at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, available for sale and held to maturity. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

a) Investment

All investments are initially recognised at fair value, being the cost of consideration given including transaction cost associated with the investment. All purchases and sales of securities that require delivery within the time frame established by regulation or market convention such as 'T+2' purchases and sales are recognised on settlement date basis.

Investment in subsidiary

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.

Investment in subsidiaries are carried at cost in accordance with IAS-27-'Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements'.

b) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held for trading and financial assets designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. A financial asset is classified as held for trading if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term. Assets in this category are classified as current assets.

c) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than twelve months after the balance sheet date, which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables comprise trade debts, loans, advances, deposits, other receivables in the balance sheet.

d) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investments within twelve months from the balance sheet date.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

e) Held to maturity

Financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity, where management has intention and ability to hold till maturity are classified as held to maturity.

3.5.2 All financial assets are recognized at the time when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of investments are recognized on trade-date - the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the profit and loss account. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. Available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Changes in the fair value of securities classified as available-for-sale are recognized in other comprehensive income. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method.

When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognized in other comprehensive income are included in the profit and loss account as a reclassification adjustment. Interest on available-for-sale securities calculated using the effective interest method is recognized in the profit and loss account. Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognized in the profit and loss account when the Company's right to receive payments is established.

The fair value of quoted equity instruments are based on current market prices. Subsequent to initial measurement equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are stated at cost less impairment in value, if any.

3.5.3 Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date.

When available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

3.6 Derivatives

Derivative instruments held by the Company primarily comprise of future contracts in the capital market. These are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. The fair value of future contracts is calculated as being the net difference between the contract price and the closing price reported on the primary exchange of the future contracts. Derivatives with positive market values (unrealized gains) are included in assets and derivatives with negative market values (unrealized losses) are included in liabilities in the balance sheet. The resultant gains and losses are included in the profit and loss account.

3.7 Securities purchased / sold under resale / repurchase agreements

Transactions of purchase under resale (reverse-repo) of marketable securities including the securities purchased under margin trading system are entered into at contracted rates for specified periods of time. Securities purchased with a corresponding commitment to resale at a specified future date (reverse-repo) are not recognized in the balance sheet. Amounts paid under these agreements in respect of reverse repurchase transactions are included in assets. The difference between purchase and resale price is treated as income from reverse repurchase transactions in marketable transactions / margin trading system and accrued over the life of the reverse repo agreement.

Transactions of sale under repurchase (repo) of marketable securities are entered into at contracted rates for specified periods of time. Securities sold with a simultaneous commitment to repurchase at a specified future date (repo) continue to be recognized in the balance sheet and are measured in accordance with accounting policies for investments. The counterparty liabilities for amounts received under these transactions are recorded as liabilities. The difference between sale and repurchase price is treated as finance cost and accrued over the life of the repo agreement.

3.8 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value plus directly attributable cost, if any, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using effective interest rate method.

3.9 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle either on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

3.10 Trade debts and other receivables

Trade debts and other receivables are recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. A provision for impairment in trade debts and other receivables is made when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to original terms of receivables. Trade debts and other receivables considered irrecoverable are written off. Trade Receivables in respect of securities sold on behalf of client are recorded at settlement date of transaction.

3.11 Fiduciary assets

Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity by the company are not treated as assets of the Company and accordingly are not included in these financial statements.

3.12 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows includes cash in hand, balance with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts / short term borrowings. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

3.13 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity and recognized at their face value. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

3.14 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognized initially at fair value plus directly attributable cost, if any, and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Trade payables in respect of securities purchased are recorded at settlement date of transaction.

These are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

3.15 Taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the profit and loss account, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Current

The current income tax charge is based on the taxable income for the year calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred

Deferred tax is recognized using balance sheet liability method, providing for all temporary differences between carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

3.16 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

3.17 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument and are measured initially at fair value. Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual right to the cash flow from the financial assets expires or is transferred. Financial liabilities are derecognized when they are extinguished i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expired. Financial instruments carried on the balance sheet include investments, trade debts and other receivables, loans and advances, cash and bank balances, deposits, borrowings, trade and other payables and accrued and other liabilities. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet only when the company has legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amount and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

When available, the Company measures the fair value of an investment using quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transaction on an arm's length basis.

3.18 Foreign currency transactions and translation

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Pakistan Rupees at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency using the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the profit and loss account.

3.19 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of any direct expenses. Revenue is recognized on the following basis:

- Brokerage, consultancy, advisory fee and commission etc. are recognized as and when such services are provided.
- Income from bank deposits, reverse repo and margin deposits is recognized at effective yield on time proportion basis.
- Dividend income is recorded when the right to receive the dividend is established.
- Gains / (losses) arising on sale of investments are included in the profit and loss account in the period in which they arise.
- Unrealized capital gains / (losses) arising from mark to market of investments classified as 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - held for trading' are included in profit and loss account for the period in which they arise.
- Rental income from investment properties is recognized on accrual basis.
- Other/miscellaneous income is recognized on receipt basis.
- Income on financial assets (including margin financing) is recognised on time proportionate basis taking into account effective / agreed rate of the instrument.
- Unrealised gains / (losses) arising from mark to market of investments classified as 'available for sale' are taken directly to other comprehensive income.
- Gains / (losses) arising on revaluation of derivatives to fair value are taken to profit and loss account under other income / other expenses.

3.20 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs incurred on short term and long term borrowing are recognized as an expense in the period in which these are incurred.

3.21 Related party transactions

All transactions involving related parties arising in the normal course of business are conducted at normal commercial rates on the same terms and conditions as third party transactions using valuation models, as admissible, except in extremely rare circumstances where, subject to the approval of the Board of Directors, it is in the interest of the Company to do so.

SPECTRUM SECURITIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Office (Rupees)	Office equipments (Rupees)	Motor vehicles (Rupees)	Furniture & fixtures (Rupees)	Computer equipments (Rupees)	Total (Rupees)
<u>Net carrying value basis</u>						
<u>Year ended June 30, 2018</u>						
Opening net book value (NBV)	1,705,725	1,554,482	1,634,705	2,292,305	780,193	7,967,410
Additions (at cost)		435,653		299,812	279,641	1,015,106
Disposals (at NBV)/ Written off	-	(7,829)	-	-	-	(7,829)
Depreciation charge	(170,573)	(198,231)	(245,206)	(388,818)	(317,950)	(1,320,777)
Closing net book value (NBV)	<u>1,535,153</u>	<u>1,784,075</u>	<u>1,389,499</u>	<u>2,203,299</u>	<u>741,884</u>	<u>7,653,910</u>
<u>Gross carrying value basis</u>						
<u>As at June 30, 2018</u>						
Cost	2,100,000	2,453,323	2,024,402	3,714,843	1,904,485	12,197,053
Accumulated depreciation	(564,848)	(669,248)	(634,903)	(1,511,544)	(1,162,601)	(4,543,143)
Net book value (NBV)	<u>1,535,153</u>	<u>1,784,075</u>	<u>1,389,499</u>	<u>2,203,299</u>	<u>741,884</u>	<u>7,653,910</u>
<u>Net carrying value basis</u>						
<u>Year ended June 30, 2017</u>						
Opening net book value (NBV)	1,895,250	1,655,202	1,923,182	2,057,470	542,273	8,073,377
Additions (at cost)	-	72,000	-	639,359	572,289	1,283,648
Disposals (at NBV)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge	(189,525)	(172,720)	(288,477)	(404,524)	(334,369)	(1,389,615)
Closing net book value (NBV)	<u>1,705,725</u>	<u>1,554,482</u>	<u>1,634,705</u>	<u>2,292,305</u>	<u>780,193</u>	<u>7,967,410</u>
<u>Gross carrying value basis</u>						
<u>As at June 30, 2017</u>						
Cost	2,100,000	2,025,499	2,024,402	3,415,031	1,624,844	11,189,776
Accumulated depreciation	(394,275)	(471,017)	(389,697)	(1,122,726)	(844,651)	(3,222,366)
Net book value (NBV)	<u>1,705,725</u>	<u>1,554,482</u>	<u>1,634,705</u>	<u>2,292,305</u>	<u>780,193</u>	<u>7,967,410</u>
Depreciation rate (% per annum)	10	10	15	15	30	

